operations and there was no property and equipment in any geographical area.

La Jolla Capital Inc.
(formerly MicroCoal Technologies Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in Canadian dollars)

20

14. RESTATEMENT OF 2015 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company restated its consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2015 for its
accounting treatment related to the Plan of Arrangement described in Note 4.  The Company revised the fair
value of the assets distributed from $44,875,019 ($0.25 per common share) to $26,925,011 ($0.15 per
common share) resulting in a revised gain on distribution of $16,816,878 compared to $34,766,886 as
previously reported.

As a result, the Company recognized the following adjustments in its 2015 consolidated financial statements:

Statement of Financial Position

  At
June 30,

2015
(As originally

reported)  Adjustments

At
June 30,

2015
(As restated)

ASSETS

Current
 Cash $ 129 $  $ 129
 Receivables  5,093   5,093

Total assets $ 5,222 $  $ 5,222

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current
 Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities $ 3,398,160 $ (3,110,000) $ 288,160
 Loans payable  -   -
  3,398,160  (3,110,000)  288,160

EQUITY
Share capital  22,190,685   22,190,685
Deficit  (25,489,127)  3,110,000  (22,379,127)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (94,496)   (94,496)
  (3,392,938)  3,110,000  (282,938)

 $ 5,222 $ - $ 5,222

La Jolla Capital Inc.
(formerly MicroCoal Technologies Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in Canadian dollars)

21

14.RESTATEMENT OF 2015 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

At June 30,
2015

(As originally
reported)  Adjustments

At June 30,
2015

(As restated)

Expenses
 Accretion expense $ 575,823 $  $ 575,823
 Amortization  5,475   5,475
 Consulting, management and

director fees

1,336,597   1,336,597
 Foreign exchange gain  (389,432)   (389,432)
 Interest on notes payable  14,151   14,151
 Investor relations, agents and fees  77,680   77,680
 Office, premise and other  81,126   81,126
 Patents and engineering  65,745   65,745
 Professional fees  516,643   516,643
 Rent  10,325   10,325
 Share-based compensation  1,466,284   1,466,284
 Transfer agent and regulatory fees  41,374   41,374
 Travel and promotion  171,569   171,569
 Wages and benefits  19,568   19,568
Loss before other items  (3,992,928)   (3,992,928)

Other income (expenses)
 Fair value change in derivative

liability

1,105,550   1,105,550
 Gain on distribution, net  32,616,886  (15,800,008)  16,816,878
 Gain on settlement of debt and

lawsuit

1,494,843   1,494,843
 Impairment of assets  (134,855)   (134,855)
 Interest income  12,074   12,074
  35,094,498  (15,800,008)  19,294,490

Net income (loss) for the year before

income taxes

31,101,570  (15,800,008)  15,301,562
 Current income tax expense  (960,000)  960,000  -
Net income (loss) for the year  30,141,570  (14,840,008)  15,301,562
Other comprehensive income (loss)
 Foreign currency translation

adjustment

(26,198)  -  (26,198)
Total comprehensive income (loss) $ 30,115,372 $ (14,840,008) $ 15,275,364

Earnings (loss) per share, basic and

diluted $ 11.79 $ (5.81) $ 5.98

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, basic
and diluted  2,557,153  2,557,153  2,557,153

La Jolla Capital Inc.
(formerly MicroCoal Technologies Inc.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(in Canadian dollars)

22

14.RESTATEMENT OF 2015 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Statement of Cash Flows

  At June 30, 2015
(As originally

reported)  Adjustments

At June 30,
2015

(As restated)

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating Activities
Net income (loss) for the year $ 30,141,570 $ (14,840,008) $ 15,301,562
Items not involving cash:
 Accretion on loans payable  575,823   575,823
 Amortization  5,475   5,475
 Fair value change in derivative

liability

(1,105,550)   (1,105,550)
 Fair value of options issued for rent  10,325   10,325
 Fair value of shares issued for

services and loans

(39,701)   (39,701)
 Gain on distribution  (34,766,886)  17,950,008  (16,816,878)
 Gain on settlement of debt  (1,494,843)   (1,494,843)
 Impairment of assets  134,855   134,855
 Unrealized foreign exchange  (20,266)   (20,266)
 Share-based compensation  1,466,284   1,466,284
  (5,092,914)  3,110,000  (1,982,914)
Change in non-cash working capital:
 Receivables  (48,724)   (48,724)
 Prepaid expenses  (4,093)   (4,093)
 Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

2,656,946  (3,110,000)  (453,054)
 Contracts in progress  (115,050)   (115,050)

  (2,603,835)  -  (2,603,835)

Investing Activities
Purchase of property and equipment  (3,638,263)   (3,638,263)

  (3,638,263)   (3,638,263)

Financing Activities
Share issuances and subscriptions  13,254,107   13,254,107
Share issuance costs  (77,416)   (77,416)
Loan proceeds  1,267,803   1,267,803
Loan repayments  (1,664,463)   (1,664,463)
Transfer of cash as a result of Plan of

Arrangement

(6,624,456)   (6,624,456)

  6,155,575   6,155,575

Increase (decrease) in cash  (86,523)   (86,523)